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On behalf of the Education Committee, I hereby move Education Motions 1-4 v2. 
 

1. Field Trips 
 

a. MOTION to approve the following field trip for Randolph Middle School:  Cost for 
transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students.  No student will 
be deprived of participation due to financial hardship. 

 

DATE 
GRADE/ 

CHAPERONES 
TRIP 

#  OF  
STUDENTS 

May 16, 2018 
 

Team 8-4 students, 
Ms. Gilligan, Ms. 

Cafaro & Mr. Maffei 

Trout release in 
Rockaway River at 

Rutgers Street 
Dover, NJ 

107 
approx. 

 
b. MOTION to approve field trip for the Randolph High School Wind Ensemble: 

 

DATE 
GRADE/ 

CHAPERONES 
TRIP 

# OF  
STUDENTS 

Sunday, April 29, 
2018 

RHS Wind 
Ensemble students, 

D. Russo & TBD 

Performance at 
the State Band 
Gala Concert at 
Kean University 

Union, NJ 

55 

 
Revised:  April 20, 2018 

 
c. MOTION to approve an overnight field trip for three RHS Speech & Debate 

Team students to attend the NCFL Grand National Tournament held in 
Washington, DC, May 25 - 28, 2018.  Student costs will be funded by their 
families and the Booster Club.  Chaperone costs will be funded through high 
school funds. 

 
d. MOTION to approve an overnight field trip for three RHS Speech & Debate 

Team students to attend the National Speech & Debate Association National 
Tournament, Fort Lauderdale, FL, June 16 - 23, 2018.  Student costs will be 
funded by their families and the Booster Club.  Chaperone costs will be funded 
through high school funds. 

 
e. MOTION to approve four Randolph High School Transition students and four 

staff members to attend a field trip to Big Brook Creek, Marlboro, NJ in May 
2018.  Cost for transportation will be funded by special services. 
 

f. MOTION to amend the November 21, 2017 1a motion to read:  MOTION to 
approve the following field trip for Randolph Middle School:  Cost for 
transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students.  No student will 
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be deprived of participation due to financial hardship. 
 

DATE 
GRADE/ 

CHAPERONES 
TRIP 

#  OF 
STUDENTS 

 
January 4, 

2018 

 
Science Olympiad Club 

students Regional 
Competition, Mrs. Gilligan, 

Ms. Dingman & Parent 
Chaperones 

 
NJIT,  

Newark, NJ 

 
25 

approx. 

 
January 9, 

2018 

 
Science Olympiad Club 

students Regional 
Competition, Mrs. Gilligan, 

Ms. Dingman & Parent 
Chaperones 

 
Union County College, 

Cranford, NJ 

 
25 

approx. 

 
March 13, 

2018 

 
Science Olympiad Club  

students State Competition, 
Mrs. Gilligan, Ms. Dingman 

& Parent Chaperones 

 
Middlesex County College, 

Edison, NJ 

 
25 

approx. 

 

2. Professional Development 

 
a. MOTION to approve all administrators for the 2017-2018 school year to attend 

job fairs and recruitments events to locate candidates for open teaching 
positions within the district.  All costs to be paid through personnel funds. 

 
b. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 

 
DISTRICT 
FUNDING 

 

 
 
LAST 
NAME 

 
 

FIRST 
NAME 

 
 
 

SCHOOL 

 
 

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

 
DATE OF 
WORK- 
SHOP 

WORK- 
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Hawkins Janet RMS 
Legal Issues in 
Student Health 

5/3/18 $56.65 
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Hoehn Dona SH 

2018 New 
Jersey Speech-

Hearing 
Association 
Convention 

4/26/18 & 
4/27/18 

$250.00 

Ivin Karen RMS 
Legal Issues in 
Student Health 

5/3/18 $59.74 

Pandorf Laurie SH 

Student-
Centered 
Coaching 
Institute 

6/6/18, 
6/7/18 & 
6/8/18 

$1,730.00 

Perini Susan IR 

2018 New 
Jersey Speech-

Hearing 
Association 
Convention 

4/26/18 & 
4/27/18 

$250.00 

Rafferty Whitney FB 

Student-
Centered 
Coaching 
Institute 

6/6/18, 
6/7/18 & 
6/8/18 

$1,730.00 

Scanlan James FB 

(PAOSA) 
Philadelphia 

Area Orff 
Schulwerk 

Association; Orff 
Schulwerk on 

the Stage 

5/19/18 $51.07 

Scanlan James FB 
Region 1 

Elementary 
Honors Festival 

4/28/18 $10.38 

Soldivieri Danielle CO 

Student-
Centered 
Coaching 
Institute 

6/6/18, 
6/7/18 & 
6/8/18 

$1,799.00 

Wasylyk Lena RHS 

Pennsylvania 
Institute of 

Instructional 
Coaching (PIIC) 

5/14/18, 
5/15/18 & 
5/16/18 

$985.89 
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Revised: 4/20/18 

 
c. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 

 
DISTRICT 
FUNDING 

 

 
 
LAST 
NAME 

 
 

FIRST 
NAME 

 
 
 

SCHOOL 

 
 

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

 
DATE OF 
WORK- 
SHOP 

WORK- 
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Coppola Adrianna RHS 

Pennsylvania 
Institute of 

Instructional 
Coaching (PIIC) 

5/14/18, 
5/15/18 & 
5/16/18 

$1,033.50 

Douglas Glenn RHS 

Advanced 
Placement (AP) 

Summer 
Institute - 
Advanced 

Placement for 
AP Calculus 

6/18/18, 
6/19/18, 
6/20/18, 
6/21/18, 

6/22/18 & 
6/23/18 

$2,759.50 

Keenan Maria CG 
Leveled Literacy 

Intervention 
Training 

6/12/18, 
6/13/18 & 
10/30/18 

$450.00 

Land Michelle RMS 

New Jersey 
ASCD 

Educating the 
Whole Child 
Conference 

9/28/18 $143.44 

Mongelli Kristin RHS 

Pennsylvania 
Institute of 

Instructional 
Coaching (PIIC) 

5/14/18, 
5/15/18 & 
5/16/18 

$1,063.08 

Munzial-
Andrews 

Linda IR 
Digital and 

Media Literacy 
Institute 

5/21/18, 
5/22/18 & 
5/23/18 

$309.00 
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Olsen Jonathan CO 

NJ Association 
for College 
Admission 
Counseling 
(NJACAC) 

Annual 
Conference 

5/21/18 & 
5/22/18 

$783.00 

Plucinsky Kyle RHS 

Fairfax 
Advanced 

Placement (AP) 
Summer 

Institute: AP 
Statistics 

6/18/18, 
6/19/18, 
6/20/18, 
6/21/18, 

6/22/18 & 
6/23/18 

$2,701.98 

Scott Michael SH 
The 

Principal/VP's 
Survival Guide 

5/9/18 $170.46 

Townsend Sarah RHS 

Advanced 
Placement (AP) 

Annual 
Conference 

7/18/18, 
7/19/18, 
7/20/18, 

7/21/18 & 
7/22/18 

$1,637.06 

 
d. MOTION to approve 12 elementary teachers and up to four district physical 

education teachers to attend an half day, in-district, Understanding by Design 
Training (UBD) training in June 2018.  All costs to be paid by elementary and 
physical education funds, costs not to exceed $950.00. 
 

e. MOTION to approve security supervisor and up to five security personnel to 
attend Security Officer Registration Act (SORA) training and/or re-certification for 
the 2017-2018 school year.  All costs to be paid through security funds, costs not 
to exceed $550.00. 

 
3. Special Education 

 
a. MOTION to amend the March 20, 2018 4a Education Motion to approve the 

following agency to provide home based Applied Behavior Analysis therapy to 
Randolph Student SE19-29 Grade 5 at the rate of $60.00 per hour for twelve 
hours per week effective July 2018 – June 2019. 
 

Reed Academy Bridge Program  
b. MOTION to amend the March 20, 2018 4b Education Motion to approve the 

following agency to provide coordination conducted by a case manager to 
Randolph Student SE19-29 Grade 5 at the rate of $85.00 per hour for two hours 
per month effective July 2018 – June 2019. 
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Reed Academy Bridge Program  

 
c. MOTION to amend the March 20, 2018 4c Education Motion to approve the 

following agency to supervise the program provided by a Board Certified 
Behavior Analyst (BCBA) to Randolph Student SE19-29 Grade 5 at the rate of 
$125.00 per hour for four hours per month effective July 2018 - June 2019. 
 

Reed Academy Bridge Program  
 

d. MOTION to amend the March 20, 2018 4d Education Motion to approve the 
following agency to provide Administrative Services for Randolph Student SE19-
29 Grade 5 at the rate of $300.00 per month July 2018 – June 2019. 
  

    Reed Academy Bridge Program   
 

e. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE18-10 Grade 11 in 
the High School Summer Program – Social Pragmatics at Landmark College 
effective July 13, 2018 – August 4, 2018 and BE IT FUTHER MOVED, that a 
contract be entered into with High School Summer Program – Social Pragmatics 
at Landmark College at the tuition rate of $6,900.00. 
 

f. MOTION to approve Stepping Forward Counseling Center to give Home 
Instruction to Randolph Student SE18-77 Grade 6 at the rate of $75.00 per hour 
for 10 hours per week effective March 22, 2018 – June 30, 2018.  Cost will be 
paid from RHS counseling. 

 
Revised: 4/20/18 

 
g. MOTION to approve Mountain Lakes Board of Education to provide itinerant 

hearing services for the following Randolph student for school year 2017/2018: 
 

Student                      Amount 
IT18-11                       $3,520.00 
 

4. Miscellaneous 
 

a. MOTION to approve the Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying (HIB) reports 
dated March 23 and March 29, 2018 and April 6, 13 and 20, 2018. 
 

b. MOTION to adopt the following resolution designating May 8, 2018 as National 
Teacher Day (EXHIBIT 1). 
 
WHEREAS, teachers make public schools great; and 
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WHEREAS, teachers work to open students’ minds to ideas, knowledge, and 

dreams; and 

 

WHEREAS, teachers keep American democracy alive by laying the foundation 

for good citizenship; and 

 

WHEREAS, teachers fill many roles, as listeners, explorers, role models, 

motivators, and mentors; and 

 

WHEREAS, teachers continue to influence us long after our school days are 

only memories; 

 

THEREFORE, be it resolved, by the Board of Education of the Township of 

Randolph, that: 

 
Tuesday, May 8, 2018 is proclaimed as National Teacher Day in 
Randolph Township Schools. 

 

c. MOTION to approve the following student teacher/practicum/internship 

placement(s) for the 2017-2018 school year pending criminal background 

clearance as follows: 

 
Name: Sarah Kero 
University/College: Eastwick College 
Experience: Occupational Therapist Assistant Internship 
School/Grade: Center Grove Elementary School/Pre-K—5 
Cooperating Therapist: Shannon Kastner  
Dates of Assignment: April - June 2018 

 
Name: April Lasola 
University/College: Eastwick College 
Experience: Occupational Therapist Assistant Internship 
School/Grade: Shongum Elementary School/K—5  
Cooperating Therapist: Caitlin Olver  
Dates of Assignment: April – June 2018 

 
Name: Florence Kimanzi 
University/College: Eastwick College 
Experience: Occupational Therapist Assistant Internship 
School/Grade: Center Grove Elementary School/Pre-K—5  
Cooperating Therapist: Helen Ogoff 
Dates of Assignment: April - June 2018 

 
Revised: 4/20/18 
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d. MOTION to approve the following student teacher/practicum/internship 

placement(s) for the 2018-2019 school year pending criminal background 

clearance as follows: 

 
Name:                                Yulia Bekiyants 
University/College:             Raritan Valley Community College 
Experience:                        Occupational Therapist Assistant Internship 
School/Grade:                    Center Grove Elementary School/Pre-K—5  
Cooperating Therapist:       Shannon Kastner 
Dates of Assignment:         September - December 2018 

 
e. MOTION to adopt the following resolution designating the week of May 13-19, 

2018 as “Special Education Week” in New Jersey (EXHIBIT 2). 

 
WHEREAS, the public school districts and private schools of New Jersey make 
a major contribution to the public welfare by preparing thousands of exceptional 
persons to participate as citizens of this State and as members of society; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the local public  school board members, as well as the 
administrators, teachers and parents of Randolph Township District serve as 
advocates of the rights of exceptional citizens; and,  
 
WHEREAS, we recognize the need for dedication to provide quality education 
for the exceptional students of our district; 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of the Township of 
Randolph that: 

  
The week of May 13-19, 2018 is proclaimed as “Special Education 
Week” in Randolph Township Schools. 

 
f. MOTION to approve the Randolph Township Schools participation in the New 

Jersey Interscholastic Athletic Association. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, the Randolph Township Board of Education approve 
enrollment of Randolph High School as a member of the New Jersey 
Interscholastic Athletic Association to participate in the approved interschool 
athletic program sponsored by the NJSIAA for the 2018-2019 school year as 
summarized in the Education (EXHIBIT 3), attached here to and made a part of 
the minutes. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Randolph Township Board of Education 
approves the NJSIAA six-day practice requirement for inclusion of Sunday 
practices for the 2018-2019 school year.  Fall Sports practices to begin on 
August 8, 2018 to include no more than three hours of practice time in line with 
the Acclimatization Period from NJSIAA Pre-season Practice Guidelines for Fall 
Sports 2018-2019 (as posted on the Randolph Township Schools’ website, 
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www.rtnj.org under Athletics – No Contact Period). 
 

http://www.rtnj.org/

