On behalf of the Education Committee, I hereby move Education Motions 1-4 v2.

#### 1. Field Trips

a. MOTION to approve the following field trip for Randolph Middle School: Cost for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by **students**. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship.

DATE	GRADE/ CHAPERONES	TRIP	# OF STUDENTS	
May 16, 2018	Team 8-4 students, Ms. Gilligan, Ms. Cafaro & Mr. Maffei	Trout release in Rockaway River at Rutgers Street Dover, NJ	107 approx.	

b. **MOTION** to approve field trip for the Randolph High School Wind Ensemble:

DATE	GRADE/ CHAPERONES	TRIP	# OF STUDENTS
Sunday, April 29, 2018	RHS Wind Ensemble students, D. Russo & TBD	Performance at the State Band Gala Concert at Kean University Union, NJ	55

Revised: April 20, 2018

- c. **MOTION** to approve an overnight field trip for three RHS Speech & Debate Team students to attend the NCFL Grand National Tournament held in Washington, DC, May 25 28, 2018. Student costs will be funded by their families and the Booster Club. Chaperone costs will be funded through high school funds.
- d. **MOTION** to approve an overnight field trip for three RHS Speech & Debate Team students to attend the National Speech & Debate Association National Tournament, Fort Lauderdale, FL, June 16 23, 2018. Student costs will be funded by their families and the Booster Club. Chaperone costs will be funded through high school funds.
- e. **MOTION** to approve four Randolph High School Transition students and four staff members to attend a field trip to Big Brook Creek, Marlboro, NJ in May 2018. Cost for transportation will be funded by special services.
- f. **MOTION** to amend the November 21, 2017 1a motion to read: MOTION to approve the following field trip for Randolph Middle School: Cost for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by **students**. No student will

be deprived of participation due to financial hardship.

DATE	GRADE/ CHAPERONES	TRIP	# OF STUDENTS
January 4, 2018	Science Olympiad Club students Regional Competition, Mrs. Gilligan, Ms. Dingman & Parent Chaperones	NJIT, Newark, NJ	25 арргох.
January 9, 2018	Science Olympiad Club students Regional Competition, Mrs. Gilligan, Ms. Dingman & Parent Chaperones	Union County College, Cranford, NJ	25 approx.
March 13, 2018	Science Olympiad Club students State Competition, Mrs. Gilligan, Ms. Dingman & Parent Chaperones	Middlesex County College, Edison, NJ	25 approx.

# 2. **Professional Development**

- a. **MOTION** to approve all administrators for the 2017-2018 school year to attend job fairs and recruitments events to locate candidates for open teaching positions within the district. All costs to be paid through personnel funds.
- b. **MOTION** to approve the following professional development opportunities:

# DISTRICT FUNDING

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	SCHOOL	NAME OF WORKSHOP	DATE OF WORK- SHOP	WORK- SHOP TOTAL COST
Hawkins	Janet	RMS	Legal Issues in Student Health	5/3/18	\$56.65

Hoehn	Dona	SH	2018 New Jersey Speech- Hearing Association Convention	4/26/18 & 4/27/18	\$250.00
lvin	Karen	RMS	Legal Issues in Student Health	5/3/18	\$59.74
Pandorf	Laurie	SH	Student- Centered Coaching Institute	6/6/18, 6/7/18 & 6/8/18	\$1,730.00
Perini	Susan	IR	2018 New Jersey Speech- Hearing Association Convention	4/26/18 & 4/27/18	\$250.00
Rafferty	Whitney	FB	Student- Centered Coaching Institute	6/6/18, 6/7/18 & 6/8/18	\$1,730.00
Scanlan	James	FB	(PAOSA) Philadelphia Area Orff Schulwerk Association; Orff Schulwerk on the Stage	5/19/18	\$51.07
Scanlan	James	FB	Region 1 Elementary Honors Festival	4/28/18	\$10.38
Soldivieri	Danielle	СО	Student- Centered Coaching Institute	6/6/18, 6/7/18 & 6/8/18	\$1,799.00
Wasylyk	Lena	RHS	Pennsylvania Institute of Instructional Coaching (PIIC)	5/14/18, 5/15/18 & 5/16/18	\$985.89

#### Revised: 4/20/18

# c. **MOTION** to approve the following professional development opportunities:

# DISTRICT FUNDING

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	SCHOOL	NAME OF WORKSHOP	DATE OF WORK- SHOP	WORK- SHOP TOTAL COST
Coppola	Adrianna	RHS	Pennsylvania Institute of Instructional Coaching (PIIC)	5/14/18, 5/15/18 & 5/16/18	\$1,033.50
Douglas	Glenn	RHS	Advanced Placement (AP) Summer Institute - Advanced Placement for AP Calculus	6/18/18, 6/19/18, 6/20/18, 6/21/18, 6/22/18 & 6/23/18	\$2,759.50
Keenan	Maria	CG	Leveled Literacy Intervention Training	6/12/18, 6/13/18 & 10/30/18	\$450.00
Land	Michelle	RMS	New Jersey ASCD Educating the Whole Child Conference	9/28/18	\$143.44
Mongelli	Kristin	RHS	Pennsylvania Institute of Instructional Coaching (PIIC)	5/14/18, 5/15/18 & 5/16/18	\$1,063.08
Munzial- Andrews	Linda	IR	Digital and Media Literacy Institute	5/21/18, 5/22/18 & 5/23/18	\$309.00

Olsen	Jonathan	со	NJ Association for College Admission Counseling (NJACAC) Annual Conference	5/21/18 & 5/22/18	\$783.00
Plucinsky	Kyle	RHS	Fairfax Advanced Placement (AP) Summer Institute: AP Statistics	6/18/18, 6/19/18, 6/20/18, 6/21/18, 6/22/18 & 6/23/18	\$2,701.98
Scott	Michael	SH	The Principal/VP's Survival Guide	5/9/18	\$170.46
Townsend	Sarah	RHS	Advanced Placement (AP) Annual Conference	7/18/18, 7/19/18, 7/20/18, 7/21/18 & 7/22/18	\$1,637.06

- d. **MOTION** to approve 12 elementary teachers and up to four district physical education teachers to attend an half day, in-district, Understanding by Design Training (UBD) training in June 2018. All costs to be paid by elementary and physical education funds, costs not to exceed \$950.00.
- e. **MOTION** to approve security supervisor and up to five security personnel to attend Security Officer Registration Act (SORA) training and/or re-certification for the 2017-2018 school year. All costs to be paid through security funds, costs not to exceed \$550.00.

### 3. Special Education

a. MOTION to amend the March 20, 2018 4a Education Motion to approve the following agency to provide home based Applied Behavior Analysis therapy to Randolph Student <u>SE19-29 Grade 5</u> at the rate of \$60.00 per hour for twelve hours per week effective July 2018 – June 2019.

## Reed Academy Bridge Program

b. MOTION to amend the March 20, 2018 4b Education Motion to approve the following agency to provide coordination conducted by a case manager to Randolph Student <u>SE19-29 Grade 5</u> at the rate of \$85.00 per hour for two hours per month effective July 2018 – June 2019.

## Reed Academy Bridge Program

c. **MOTION** to amend the March 20, 2018 4c Education Motion to approve the following agency to supervise the program provided by a Board Certified Behavior Analyst (BCBA) to Randolph Student <u>SE19-29 Grade 5</u> at the rate of \$125.00 per hour for four hours per month effective **July 2018 - June 2019.** 

# Reed Academy Bridge Program

d. **MOTION** to amend the March 20, 2018 4d Education Motion to approve the following agency to provide Administrative Services for Randolph Student <u>SE19-29 Grade 5</u> at the rate of \$300.00 per month **July 2018 – June 2019**.

# Reed Academy Bridge Program

- e. **MOTION** to approve the placement of Randolph Student <u>SE18-10 Grade 11</u> in the High School Summer Program Social Pragmatics at Landmark College effective July 13, 2018 August 4, 2018 and BE IT FUTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with High School Summer Program Social Pragmatics at Landmark College at the tuition rate of \$6,900.00.
- f. **MOTION** to approve Stepping Forward Counseling Center to give Home Instruction to Randolph Student <u>SE18-77 Grade</u> 6 at the rate of \$75.00 per hour for 10 hours per week effective March 22, 2018 June 30, 2018. Cost will be paid from RHS counseling.

#### Revised: 4/20/18

g. **MOTION** to approve Mountain Lakes Board of Education to provide itinerant hearing services for the following Randolph student for school year 2017/2018:

<u>Student</u>	<u>Amount</u>	
IT18-11	\$3,520.00	

### 4. Miscellaneous

- a. **MOTION** to approve the Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying (HIB) reports dated March 23 and March 29, 2018 and April 6, 13 and 20, 2018.
- b. **MOTION** to adopt the following resolution designating May 8, 2018 as National Teacher Day **(EXHIBIT 1)**.

WHEREAS, teachers make public schools great; and

WHEREAS, teachers work to open students' minds to ideas, knowledge, and dreams; and

WHEREAS, teachers keep American democracy alive by laying the foundation for good citizenship; and

WHEREAS, teachers fill many roles, as listeners, explorers, role models, motivators, and mentors; and

WHEREAS, teachers continue to influence us long after our school days are only memories;

THEREFORE, be it resolved, by the Board of Education of the Township of Randolph, that:

Tuesday, May 8, 2018 is proclaimed as National Teacher Day in Randolph Township Schools.

c. **MOTION** to approve the following student teacher/practicum/internship placement(s) for the 2017-2018 school year pending criminal background clearance as follows:

Name: Sarah Kero

University/College: Eastwick College

Experience: Occupational Therapist Assistant Internship School/Grade: Center Grove Elementary School/Pre-K—5

Cooperating Therapist: Shannon Kastner Dates of Assignment: April - June 2018

Name: April Lasola University/College: Eastwick College

Experience: Occupational Therapist Assistant Internship

School/Grade: Shongum Elementary School/K—5

Cooperating Therapist: Caitlin Olver Dates of Assignment: April – June 2018

Name: Florence Kimanzi University/College: Eastwick College

Experience: Occupational Therapist Assistant Internship School/Grade: Center Grove Elementary School/Pre-K—5

Cooperating Therapist: Helen Ogoff

April - June 2018 Dates of Assignment:

d. **MOTION** to approve the following student teacher/practicum/internship placement(s) for the 2018-2019 school year pending criminal background clearance as follows:

Name: Yulia Bekiyants

University/College: Raritan Valley Community College

Experience: Occupational Therapist Assistant Internship School/Grade: Center Grove Elementary School/Pre-K—5

Cooperating Therapist: Shannon Kastner

Dates of Assignment: September - December 2018

e. **MOTION** to adopt the following resolution designating the week of May 13-19, 2018 as "Special Education Week" in New Jersey (**EXHIBIT 2**).

**WHEREAS**, the public school districts and private schools of New Jersey make a major contribution to the public welfare by preparing thousands of exceptional persons to participate as citizens of this State and as members of society; and,

**WHEREAS**, the local public school board members, as well as the administrators, teachers and parents of Randolph Township District serve as advocates of the rights of exceptional citizens; and,

**WHEREAS**, we recognize the need for dedication to provide quality education for the exceptional students of our district;

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Education of the Township of Randolph that:

The week of May 13-19, 2018 is proclaimed as "Special Education Week" in Randolph Township Schools.

f. **MOTION** to approve the Randolph Township Schools participation in the New Jersey Interscholastic Athletic Association.

**BE IT RESOLVED**, the Randolph Township Board of Education approve enrollment of Randolph High School as a member of the New Jersey Interscholastic Athletic Association to participate in the approved interschool athletic program sponsored by the NJSIAA for the 2018-2019 school year as summarized in the Education **(EXHIBIT 3)**, attached here to and made a part of the minutes.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Randolph Township Board of Education approves the NJSIAA six-day practice requirement for inclusion of Sunday practices for the 2018-2019 school year. Fall Sports practices to begin on August 8, 2018 to include no more than three hours of practice time in line with the Acclimatization Period from NJSIAA Pre-season Practice Guidelines for Fall Sports 2018-2019 (as posted on the Randolph Township Schools' website,

www.rtnj.org under Athletics - No Contact Period).